## RESOLUTION

No.	2024 -	

RESOLUTION OF THE OHIO COUNTY FISCAL COURT ACCEPTING THE GRANT, APPROVING THE GRANT ASSISTENCE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZING. THE AMENDMENT OF THE OHIO COUNTY FISCAL COURT'S ANNUAL BUDGET, AND AUTHORIZING A REPRESENTATIVE TO SIGN ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the Kentucky General Assembly has appropriated funds for infrastructure projects in House Bill 1 of the 2022 Regular Session of the Kentucky General Assembly for the Cleaner Water Program; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio County Fiscal Court (the "Grantee") has previously determined that it is in the public interest to acquire and construct certain facilities and improvements to the Grantee's utility system (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantee desires funding from the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (the "Authority") for the purpose of acquisition and construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, in order to obtain a grant from the Cleaner Water Program for the Project, and administered by the Authority, the Grantee is required to enter into an assistance agreement (the "Agreement") with the Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the Ohio County Fiscal Court as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Grantee hereby accepts the grant award and approves the Agreement between the Grantee and the Authority to provide the necessary funds to the Grantee for the Project.
- SECTION 2. That David Johnston, Ohio County Judge Executive, is hereby designated to be the Grantee's "Authorized Official" for this Project and is hereby directed and empowered by the Grantee to execute the Agreement, related documents and agreements, and to otherwise act on behalf of the Grantee to effect such grant award, and to engage a qualified Project Administrator.
- SECTION 3. That the Grantee hereby agrees and commits to include, by amendment to its annual budget and audit process, the receipts and expenditures of funds subject to the Agreement up to and including the date of Project closeout.

law.	SECTION 4.	That this resolution	shall ta	ke effect at the earliest time provided by		
	ADOPTED on the 26 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.					
				OHIO COUNTY FISCAL COURT		
			BY:	DAVID JOHNSON, OHIO COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE		
ATTES	STED BY:					
	NDA FUNK COUNTY FISC	AL COURT CLERK				